

**No. CA-19-108687**

---

**OHIO EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS**

---

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHARON COLLIER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas,  
Case No. CR-18-626420-A**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT SHARON COLLIER**

**\*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED\***

---

Paul N. Flannery (Bar No. 91480)  
Edward Fadel (Bar No. 85351)  
Flannery | Georgalis, LLC  
1375 E. 9th St., 30<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Telephone: (216) 367-2095  
Email: paul@flannerygeorgalis.com  
efadel@flannerygeorgalis.com

Of Counsel:

Emmett E. Robinson (Bar No. 88537)  
ROBINSON LAW FIRM LLC  
6600 Lorain Avenue #602731  
Cleveland, Ohio 44102  
Telephone: (216) 505-6900  
Email: erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

*Attorneys for Appellant Sharon Collier*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 2

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

**I. The State’s Violation of the Terms of Its Plea Agreement with Mrs. Collier Constituted Plain Error**..... 6

**A. The State Breached Its Plea Agreement with Mrs. Collier**..... 6

**B. The Breach Was Plain Error that Requires Vacating Mrs. Collier’s Sentence and Remanding for Resentencing Before a Different Trial-Court Judge.** ..... 9

**C. Counsel Below Was Ineffective for Failing to Object to the State’s Plea-Agreement Breach**..... 14

**II. The Trial Court’s Imposition of Consecutive Sentences Should Be Vacated for Failure to Comply with R.C. 2929.14(C)(4)**.....15

**A. Ohio Law Requires a Trial Court to Make Explicit Findings Before Imposing Consecutive Sentences.** .....15

**B. The Trial Court Failed to Make All of the Requisite Findings Here**.....17

**III. The Trial Court Committed Plain Error By Failing to Conclude—and Counsel Below Was Constitutionally Ineffective for Failing to Argue—that Aggravated Theft and Money Laundering Were Allied Offenses**.....20

**A. Aggravated Theft and Money Laundering Are Allied Offenses on These Facts.** ..... 21

**B. The Trial Court’s Failure to Merge the Aggravated-Theft and Money-Laundering Offenses Was Plain Error**..... 23

**C. Mrs. Collier’s Counsel Below Was Constitutionally Ineffective for Failing to Raise the Allied-Offenses Issue**..... 24

**IV. Mrs. Collier’s Sentence Is Not Supported By the Record.** ..... 25

**CONCLUSION**..... 34

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Santobello v. New York*, 404 U.S. 257 (1971)..... 7, 8

*State v. Adams*, 2014-Ohio-724, 8 N.E.3d 984 (7th Dist.) ..... 9, 11, 12, 15

*State v. Bonnell*, 140 Ohio St.3d 209, 2014-Ohio-3177, 16 N.E.3d 659 .....15, 18

*State v. Damron*, 129 Ohio St.3d 86, 2011-Ohio-2268, 950 N.E.2d 512 ..... 20

*State v. Elem*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105821, 2018-Ohio-1194 ..... 25

*State v. Farnsworth*, 7th Dist. Columbiana No. 12 CO 10, 2013-Ohio-1275 ..... 19

*State v. Gondor*, 112 Ohio St.3d 377, 2006-Ohio-6679, 860 N.E.2d 77 ..... 14, 15

*State v. Hicks*, 2d Dist. Greene No. 2015-CA-20, 2016-Ohio-1420 ..... 27, 32, 33

*State v. Marcum*, 146 Ohio St.3d 516, 2016-Ohio-1002, 59 N.E.3d 1231 ..... 26

*State v. McGowan*, 147 Ohio St.3d 166, 2016-Ohio-2971, 62 N.E.3d 178 ..... 26

*State v. Metz*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 107212, 107246, 2019-Ohio-4054 ..... 34

*State v. Polizzi*, 11th Dist. Lake Nos. 2018-L-063, 2018-L-064,  
2019-Ohio-2505 ..... 27, 28, 32, 33

*State v. Ruff*, 143 Ohio St.3d 114, 2015-Ohio-995, 34 N.E.3d 892 ..... passim

*State v. Thomas*, 152 Ohio St.3d 15, 2017-Ohio-8011, 92 N.E.3d 821 ..... 9, 10, 23, 24

*State v. Vinson*, 2016-Ohio-7604, 73 N.E.3d 1025 (8th Dist.) ..... 15, 19

*State v. Whitaker*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 107584, 107967,  
2019-Ohio-2823 ..... 29, 30, 33

*State v. Williams*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100898, 2014-Ohio-4475 ..... 23

*State v. Wilson*, 2d Dist. Clark No. 11-CA-04, 2011-Ohio-6184,  
2011 Ohio App. LEXIS 5071 ..... 10, 12, 13

*State v. Wilson*, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97827, 2012-Ohio-4159 ..... 19

*States v. Murchison*, 231 Fed.Appx. 453 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.Ct. 2052,  
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) ..... 14

<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 278 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hemphill</i> , 221 Fed.Appx. 435 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Riggs</i> , 287 F.3d 221 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Swanberg</i> , 370 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 13

**State Statutes**

R.C. 1315.55(A)(1).....	22
R.C. 2913.02(A) .....	22
R.C. 2913.02(B)(2) .....	27
R.C. 2929.12 .....	30
R.C. 2929.14(C)(4) .....	16, 17, 32
R.C. 2931.25(A) .....	24
R.C. 2941.25.....	21, 24
R.C. 2953.08(G)(2) .....	26

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 103 (9th ed. 2009) .....	23
--	----

**State Rules**

Crim.R. 52(B) .....	9, 23
